
  
 

CEO PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW PANEL 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 2 June 2025 

at 3.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

Meeting Agenda, Monday, 2 June 2025, at 3.00 pm 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
1 Council Member 
2 External Independent Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding 
Member 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin 

Council Member Councillor Siebentritt  

 

Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 

 

Independent Advisor Andrew Reed, Hender Consulting 

 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the CEO Performance Review Panel meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 
March 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 3 March 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 
4.   Items for Consideration and Determination    
 
 4.1   2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report 3 - 13 
 
 4.2   Interim 2025/26 CEO Performance KPIs 14 - 21 
 
5.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=196&MId=1011


 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 2 June 2025 

 

Monday, 2 June 2025 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report  
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Michael Sedgman,                    
Chief Executive Officer 

Public  Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis,  
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update of progress against the endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
the Chief Executive Officer as at the end of March 2025. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and Notes the KPI progress report, Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the agenda for the meeting of 
the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 June 2025, outlining progress against the Chief Executive 
Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 2 June 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

CEO Contract 
Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Effective Leadership and Governance 

CEO Contract 

The Key Result Areas (KRAs) outlined are contained in the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
Position Description and as an attachment to the CEO’s employment agreement.  
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be reviewed annually and periodically. Council may 
alter the KPIs at its discretion following reasonable consultation with the CEO. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

 

 

DISCUSSION 
 
1. At its meeting on 24 September 2024, Council endorsed the recommendations of the CEO Performance 

Review Panel of 16 September 2024 and resolved (in part) that Council: 

“2.      Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2024/25 financial year will be 
assessed against: 

• the achievement of Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key Result Areas in the 
CEO Position Description as attached in the minutes of the CEO Performance Review Panel held 
on 16 September 2024, as Attachment A.  

• the outcomes of an appropriate 360-degree survey instrument, including Council Members, 
Senior Staff and external stakeholders.” 

2. The approved Chief Executive Officer (CEO) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2024/25 (Link 1) are 
aligned to the Key Result Areas (KRAs) in the CEO’s Position Description: 

2.1. Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

2.2. Financial and Risk Management 

2.3. Operational and Project Delivery 

2.4. Organisational Health (including Innovation and Service Improvement) 

2.5. Stakeholder Management 

2.6. Lord Mayor and Councillors. 

3. The CEO has cascaded the KPIs with supporting measures to the Portfolio Directors as the basis for a 
consistent organisational approach to performance review at the Executive level. The CEO will assess the 
performance of the Executive group for the 2024/25 review period in accordance with the approved KPIs and 
where appropriate delivery against the adopted City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

4. In accordance with the approved process for the 2024/25 CEO Performance Review, the CEO has prepared 
an update of progress as at 31 March 2025 provided as Attachment A. 

5. This report is the third KPI progress report against the CEO’s endorsed 2024/25 KPIs. 

6. The progress report provides details of the status of delivery against the approved CEO KPIs, at the end of 
the 31 March 2025 quarter. 

 

Page 4

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g947/Public%20reports%20pack%2024th-Sep-2024%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10


 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 2 June 2025 

 

7. As at 31 March 2025 the following KPIs have been completed: 

7.1. KPI 5 - Update the Council’s Long-Term Financial Plan including the assumptions and parameters – 
adopted by Council on 22 October 2024. (Link 2) 

7.2. KPI 8b – Progress and implement an organisational structure review by December 2024 to enable the 
organisation to deliver on the Str
[...]
%20the%20202425%20Long%20Term%20Financial%20Plan.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_June_2025_Strategies_Link_3.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_02_June_2025_Strategies_Link_4.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_02_June_2025_Strategies_Link_5.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_02_June_2025_Strategies_Link_6.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s23002/Attachment%20A%20for%20202425%20Business%20Plan%20Budget%20Quarter%201%20Update.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s24502/Recommendation%201%20-%20Item%207.1%20-%20Attachment%20A.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s19407/Recommendation%201%20-%20Item%207.1%20-%20Attachment%20A.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=1128&Ver=4
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=1128&Ver=4
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_02_June_2025_Culture_Survey_Link_11.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_02_June_2025_Culture_Survey_Link_12.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_02_June_2025_Culture_Survey_Link_13.pdf


 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 2 June 2025 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Q3 Progress against the Chief Executive Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators  

- END OF REPORT –  

Page 6



2024/25 – Chief Executive Officer KPIs 
 

 

CEO KPIs 2024/25 – Q3 Update                
[...]
 
• Assumptions and parameters received and noted by Audit and Risk 

Committee Workshop 9/8/24. 
• Assumptions and parameters to develop 2024/25 Long Term Financial 

Plan approved by Council 27/8/24. 
• Draft 2024/25-2033/34 Long Term Financial Plan approved for public 

consultation by Council 24/9/24. 
• Draft 2024/2025 – 2033/34 Long Term Financial Plan and Draft 2024/25 

CEO Financial Sustainability Report noted by Audit and Risk Committee 
27/9/24. 

• 2024/2025 – 2033/34 Long Term Financial Plan adopted by Council 
22/10/24. 
 

 
 

Corporate 
Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 10



2024/25 – Chief Executive Officer KPIs 
 

 

  CEO KPIs 2024/25 – Q3 Update                                                           Legend:  On track    At risk    Off track   Completed         
 Page 5 
 

KRA – OPERATIONAL AND PROJECT DELIVERY 
Responsibilities as per 
CEO Position Description KPIs Timeline Progress Status Portfolio 

Responsible 
• Ensuring Capital Works 

projects and Asset 
Renewal programs and 
projects are on track and 
within committed 
budgets. 
 

• Deliver Council’s Asset Renewal Works 
Program 
 Adopted by Council as part of the 

2024/25 Business Plan and Budget. 
 

  Significantly Progressed 
 

• Adopted by Council 25/6/24       $56.022m. 
• Adopted by Council 25/2/25       $56.296m.  

 

City 
Infrastructure 
 

 Asset Renewal Funding Ratio of 
92.5%.  

The Asset Renewal Funding Ratio indicates 
whether Council is renewing or replacing 
existing assets at a rate of consumption. 

 

30 June 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
• The total spend for renewal projects to the end of March 2025 was $31.257m with contracted 

expenditure of $14.144m. 
• 64 renewal projects achieved practical completion as at 31 March 2025. 
• Forecast Asset Renewal Funding Ratio of 93.0% as at Q3.  
 

 

• Deliver Council’s Major / New and 
Upgrade Works Program 
 Adopted by Council as part of the 

2024/25 Business Plan and Budget. 
 

    Significantly Progr
[...]
ew 
Panel 

Draft 2025/26 CEO Performance KPIs 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis,                   
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report responds to an undertaking given by the Chief Operating Officer at the CEO Performance Review Panel 
meeting on 2 December 2024 to undertake appropriate benchmarking with other capital cities for the Customer 
Satisfaction Survey and provide an update to the CEO Performance Review Panel. Details of the benchmarking 
outcomes are contained in Attachment A. 

This report also proposes to the CEO Performance Review Panel that the performance of the Chief Executive 
Officer (CEO) for the 2025/26 financial year be assessed on: 

• Achievement of the Draft 2025/26 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to the Key Result 
Areas relevant to the CEO Position Description and included as Attachment A to this report, and  

• The outcomes of an appropriate 360-degree survey instrument, including Council Members, senior staff 
and external stakeholders. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the results of the benchmarking undertaken regarding the methodology for the calculation of 
Customer Satisfaction / Ease / Effort metrics as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 June 2025.  

2. Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2025/26 financial year will be assessed 
against: 

2.1 The achievement of the Draft Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key Result Areas 
in the CEO Position Description and contained in Attachment B to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 June 2025. 

2.2 The outcomes of an appropriate 360-degree survey instrument, in
[...]
ed that the CEO’s Performance be assessed against the Key Result Areas (KRAs) in the 
CEO’s Position Description: 

5.1.  Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

5.2.  Financial and Risk Management  

5.3.  Operational and Project Delivery  

5.4. Organisational Health including Innovation and Service Improvement  

5.5.  Stakeholder Management  

5.6. Lord Mayor and Councillors and  

5.7.  Reflect the key actions for implementation of the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and the 
adopted 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget. 

6. As contained in Attachment B, the KPIs include: 

6.1. Implementation of Year 2 actions outlined in the Strategic Plan and adopted City of Adelaide 
Strategies 

6.2. Delivery of actions in the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget when adopted by Council 

6.3. Delivery of specific initiatives being the Community Sports Building Redevelopment Projects and 
development of a Community Wellbeing Plan 

Page 15

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=196&MId=1009&Ver=4


 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 2 June 2025 

6.4. Update of Council’s Long-Term Financial Plan and development of the 2026/27 Business Plan and 
Budget 

6.5. Delivery of Council’s 2025/26 Asset Renewal and Major / New and Upgrade Works Programs 

6.6. Progress the adopted Mainstreet Revitalisation projects 

6.7. Progress the Organisation Culture Survey Action Plan 

6.8. Monitor and improve employee measures 

6.9. Improve the customer experience for residents, businesses and city users 

6.10. Improve the service experience for the Lord Mayor and Councillors. 

7. In addition to the achievement of measures as contained in Attachment B, it is proposed that the 
performance of the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for the 2025/26 financial year be assessed on the 
outcomes of an appropriate 360-degree survey instrument, including Council Members, senior staff and 
external stakeholders.  

Next Steps  
8. Following approval of the
[...]
 
as a rating on overall experience in an annual survey. This shows that any previous 
Benchmarking was potentially done relating to overall annual surveys. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



 

 
 

 

CEO KRAs  

Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 
Financial and Risk Management 
Operational and Project Delivery 
Organisational Health (including Innovation and Service Improvement) 
Stakeholder Management 
Lord Mayor and Councillors 

DRAFT 2025/26 CEO KPIs  

 
# KPI  KRA 
1 Implement Year 2 Strategic Plan actions from adopted City of 

Adelaide Strategies: 
o Housing  
o Homelessness  
o Integrated Climate  
o Economic Development 
 

Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

2 Deliver all key objectives in Council’s 2025/26 Business Plan and 
Budget 

All key objectives delivered by end June 2026 
Budgeted operating result delivered 

 

Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 
 
 
Financial and Risk Management 

3 Deliver Community Sports Building Redevelopment Projects 
o Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W)  
o Mary Lee Park / Tulya Wardi (Park 27B) 
by the end of June 2026 

 

Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

4 Develop a Community Wellbeing Plan 
Presented to Council by the end of June 2026 
 

Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

5 Update the Council’s Long-Term Financial Plan including 
assumptions and parameters to reframe the development of the 
2026/27 Business Plan and Budget to allow meaningful input 
from Council Members 

Presented to Council by the end of October 2025 
 

Financial and Risk Management 

6 Deliver Council’s 2025/26 Asset Renewal Works Program 
Adopted by Council as part of the 2025/26 Business Plan and 
Budget 
Asset Renewal Funding Ratio of 93.5% 
The Asset Renewal Funding Ratio indicates whether Council is 
renewing or replacing existing assets at a rate of consumption. 

Deliver Council’s Major / New and Upgrade Works Program 
Adopted by Co
[...]
cil and Committee meetings 
o Ensure responses to requests submitted by Council Members and logged in the FreshDesk system, are 

provided in accordance with agreed timeframes 

Proposed Measures: 
o 85% of decisions and CEO undertakings closed out within 12 months 
o 85% of requests submitted through Fresh Desk system are resolved within agreed timeframes 

 
Extraordinary items, subsequent Council decisions and/or directions may impact attainment of these KPIs 

 
 
 
 

Page 21


	Agenda
	4.1 2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	10.	As at 31 March 2025, two KPI’s have been completed, four KPIs have been significantly progressed and six KPIs are in progress.
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Q3 KPI Progress Update - CEO KPI's

	4.2 Draft 2025/26 CEO Performance KPIs
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Customer Sentiment Measurement - Benchmarking
	1.	WHAT WE CURRENTLY MEASURE (AND WHY)
	2.	WHAT OTHERS DO

	Attachment B - Draft 2025/26 CEO Performance KPIs
	CEO KRAs
	DRAFT 2025/26 CEO KPIs





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
PANEL 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 2 June 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 2 June 2025 at 3.02 am 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 2 June 2025 

 
 
 
Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax- 

Smith 
Deputy Presiding Member Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Phillip Martin 
Council Member Dr Mark Siebentritt 
Independent Members Gael Fraser  

Jeff Tate 
Independent Advisor Andrew Reed, Hender Consulting 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil  

 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Jeff Tate,  
Seconded by Gael Fraser - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 March 2025, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
 
4 Items for Consideration and Determination 

Exclusion of the Public 
Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin,  
Seconded by Gael Fraser - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 4.1 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (a) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel dated 
2 June 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 4.1 [2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report] listed on the Agenda in a meeting 
open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

The discussion contains information relating to the implications of the Culture Survey results and 
potential impacts on both teams and individual staff members.  



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 2 June 2025 at 3.02 am 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 2 June 2025 

 

 

 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel dated 2 June 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members 
of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 4.1 [2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report]  
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a 
kind referred to in section 90(3) (a) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff not directly involved in Item 4.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 
3.10 pm 

 

 

 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 2 June 2025 at 3.02 am 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 2 June 2025 

 
 
4.1 

Item for Consideration and Determination in Confidence 
2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report [S90(3) (a)] 

 

 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 2 June 2025 at 3.02 am 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 2 June 2025 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 3.27 pm 
 
 Confidentiality Order 

Item 4.1 - 2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report 
Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 4.1 listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held 2 June 
2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (a) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel do order that:  

1.  The discussion in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public inspection until 
31 December 2030.  

2.  The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025.  

3.  The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 
 The Lord Mayor then addressed the Panel in relation to the 360 Survey. 

 
4.1 2024/25 Q3 KPI Progress Report 

Moved by Jeff Tate,  
Seconded by Gael Fraser - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and Notes the KPI progress report, Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the agenda for the meeting 
of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 June 2025, outlining progress against the Chief 
Executive Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators. 

2. Notes the excellent progress in relation to the 2024/25 KPIs, made in a complex environment. 

Carried 

 Andrew Reed left the Colonel Light Room 4pm 

City of Adelaide, Chief Executive Officer, Michael Sedgman entered the Colonel Light Room at 4:02pm and 
left the Colonel Light Room at 4:21pm 

 
 
4.2 Draft 2025/26 CEO Performance KPIs 

Moved by Jeff Tate,  
Seconded by Gael Fraser - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the report. 

2. Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2025/26 financial year will be 
assessed against: 

2.1 The achievement of the Draft Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key Result 
Areas in the CEO Position Description and contained in Attachment B to Item 4.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 June 2025. 

2.1.1 Minor changes for the presentation of information in relation to the Mainstreet 
Revitalisation Projects and the context of the Asset Renewal Funding Ratio, to be 
approved by the Lord Mayor in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer. 

2.2 The outcomes of an appropriate 360-degree survey instrument, including Council Members, 
senior staff and external stakeholders. 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 2 June 2025 at 3.02 am 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 2 June 2025 

Carried 

Other Business  

• The Panel discussed the final determination of the Remuneration Tribunal, regarding CEO 
Remuneration.  

Closure 
The meeting closed at 4:39pm 

 
 

 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Chair 

CEO Performance Review Panel 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 
 


